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                                                                  AGENDA
 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION                                                        MARATHON GOV’T CENTER
MONROE COUNTY                                                                  2798 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY
July 26, 2016                                                                             MARATHON, FL  33050
10:00 A.M.                                                                                                                                  
 
CALL TO ORDER
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
 
ROLL CALL
 
COMMISSION:
Denise Werling, Chairman
William Wiatt
Elizabeth Lustberg
Ron Miller
Beth Ramsay-Vickrey
 
STAFF:
Mayte Santamaria, Sr. Director of Planning and Environmental Resources
Steve Williams, Assistant County Attorney
Thomas Wright, Planning Commission Counsel
Mike Roberts, Sr. Administrator, Environmental Resources
Tiffany Stankiewicz, Development Administrator
Emily Schemper, Comprehensive Planning Manager
Kevin Bond, Planning & Development Review Manager
Devin Rains, Sr. Planner
Thomas Broadrick, Sr. Planner
Barbara Bauman, Planner
Janene Sclafani, Planner
Gail Creech, Sr. Planning Commission Coordinator
 
COUNTY RESOLUTION 131-92 APPELLANT TO PROVIDE RECORD FOR APPEAL
 
SUBMISSION OF PROPERTY POSTING AFFIDAVITS AND PHOTOGRAPHS
 
SWEARING OF COUNTY STAFF
 
CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:    May 25, 2016
 
 
 
 
MEETING
 
New Items:
 
1. John T. and Susan M. Slattery, 1516 Shaw Drive, Key Largo, Mile Marker 103: An appeal, pursuant to Section 102-185 of the
Monroe County Land Development Code, by the property owner to the Planning Commission concerning an administrative decision of
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the Planning and Development Review Manager dated December 4, 2015, in which the Planning & Environmental Resources
Department failed the owner’s building permit application for a new single-family detached residential dwelling on property located
within the Improved Subdivision (IS) Land Use District. The subject property is legally described as Parcel 18, a portion of Tract A,
Twin Lakes First Addition, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 5, Page 68, of the Public Records of Monroe County,
Florida, having real estate number 00551000-001800.
(File 2015-234)
2015-234 SR PC 07.26.16 Final.pdf
2015-234 FILE.PDF
 
2. Lazy Lobster, 102770 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, mile marker 102.7: A public hearing concerning a request for a 2COP
Alcoholic Beverage Special Use Permit, which would allow beer and wine for sale by the drink (consumption on premises) or in sealed
containers for package sales. The subject property is legally described as Lots 4, 5, 6 and 7, Block 12, Twin Lakes Subdivision (Plat
Book 3, Page 160), Key Largo, Monroe County, Florida, having real estate number 00549600-000000, 00549610-000000 and
00549640-000000.
(File 2016-083)
2016-083 SR PC 07.26.16.pdf
2016-083 FILE.PDF
2016-083 Recvd 05.31.16 Site Plan.pdf
 
3. Corks & Curds, 99202 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, mile marker 99.2: A public hearing concerning a request for a 2COP Alcoholic
Beverage Special Use Permit, which would allow beer and wine for sale by the drink (consumption on premises) or in sealed
containers for package sales. The subject property is legally described as Lots 1 to 11, Block 11, Sunset Cove Subdivision (Plat Book
1, Page 165), Key Largo, Monroe County, Florida, having real estate number 00504940-000000.
(File 2016-089)
2016-089 SR PC 07.26.16.PDF
2016-089 FILE.PDF
2016-089 Recvd 06.07.16 Survey.pdf
 
Pursuant to Section 286.0105 Florida Statutes and Monroe County Resolution 131-1992, if a person decides to appeal any decision of
the Planning Commission, he or she shall provide a transcript of the hearing before the Planning Commission, prepared by a certified
court reporter at the appellant’s expense. For such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
 
ADA ASSISTANCE: If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding,
please contact the County Administrator's Office, by phoning (305) 292-4441, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m., no later than
five (5) calendar days prior to the scheduled meeting; if you are hearing or voice impaired, call “711”.                       
 
BOARD DISCUSSION
 
GROWTH MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
 
RESOLUTIONS FOR SIGNATURE
 
ADJOURNMENT
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Subject Property with Zoning (2015 Aerial) 

 
I. DECISION BEING APPEALED: 

The appellant and subject property owner, John T. and Susan M. Slattery (the “Appellant”), is 
appealing to the Planning Commission a letter issued on December 4, 2015, by Kevin Bond, in his 
capacity as Planning and Development Review Manager, in which the Planning & Environmental 
Resources Department (the “Department”) failed the Planning review of building permit application 
#15306367 (Attachment B).  
 
The Appellant’s application for the Appeal to the Planning Commission is Attachment A. The 
Department’s fail letter dated December 4, 2015 is Attachment B. 
 

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Location: Key Largo, near Mile Marker 102.5 Bayside 
Address: 1516 Shaw Drive, Key Largo 
Real Estate Number: 00551000-001800 
Property Owner/Appellant: John T. and Susan M. Slattery 
Agent: Nicholas W. Mulick, Esq. 
Size of Site: 15,770 square feet  
Land Use Map (Zoning) District: Improved Subdivision (IS)  
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Designation: Residential Medium (RM) 
Tier Designation: III – Infill Area 
Flood Zone: AE-9 
Existing Uses: vacant  
Existing Vegetation / Habitat: Disturbed/hammock. 
Community Character of Immediate Vicinity: residential development of single-family units to 
the north, south and east, and environmentally sensitive lands to the west.  



7/26/2016 PC Staff Report 
File # 2015-234 Administrative Appeal  Page 3 of 20 

III. RELEVANT PRIOR COUNTY ACTIONS FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: 
In 1986, Monroe County adopted a revised set of zoning regulations via Ordinance #33-1986. These 
1986 Land Development Regulations were adopted Feb. 28, 1986 by the Monroe County BOCC, 
approved by DCA July 29, 1986, and took effect on September 15, 1986.  Ordinance #33-1986 also 
approved a revised series of zoning maps (also known as the Pattison Maps) for all areas of the 
unincorporated county by reference. This map series was signed by then Planning Director Charles 
Pattison in 1986 and consisted of 21 sheets scaled at 1”=1000’.  
 
With the adoption of the 1986 Land Development Regulations and zoning maps, the Appellant’s 
property was designated as Improved Subdivision (IS) zoning.  
 
In 1992, a revised series of zoning maps were approved (also known as the Craig Maps) for all areas 
of the unincorporated county.  This map series was signed by then Planning Director Donald Craig 
in 1988 and consisted of 583 sheets scaled at 1”=20’.  Although signed in 1988, the Craig Maps did 
not receive final approval until 1992.  The Monroe County Land Development Regulations, portions 
of which are adopted by Rule 28-20.021, F.A.C., and portions of which are approved by the 
Department of Community Affairs in Chapter 9J-14, F.A.C., were amended effective August 12, 
1992.  The Final Land Use District Map was revised to reflect the changes in these rules. 
 
With the adoption of the revised (Craig) zoning maps, the Appellant’s property remained designated 
as Improved Subdivision (IS) zoning. 
 
In 1993, the County adopted a set of Future Land Use Maps (FLUM) pursuant to a joint stipulated 
settlement agreement and Section 163.3184, Florida Statutes. The Ordinance #016-1993 
memorialized the approval.  The FLUM maps took effect in 1997 after approval from the Florida 
Department of Community Affairs (amended pursuant to DCA Rule 9J-14.022, January 4, 1996 and 
adopted by FAC Rule 28-20.100 Part I, January 2, 1996 and Part II, July 14, 1997). This map series 
consists of 8 sheets scaled at 1”=2,000’.   
 
With the adoption of the FLUM maps, the Appellant’s property was designated as Residential 
Medium (RM). 
 
On September 10, 2015, the Appellant was issued a permit to remove invasive exotic and nonnative 
plant species.  
 
On December 2, 2015, the Appellant applied for a building permit to construct a single family 
detached residential dwelling unit. On December 4, 2015, the Department sent the Appellant notice 
that the Department failed the Planning review of building permit application #15306367. The notice 
informed the Appellant that the Department’s decision may be appealed within 30 calendar days. 
 
On December 30, 2015, the Department received the Appellant’s application for appeal to the 
Planning Commission. 
 

IV. BASIS OF APPEAL: 
The Appellant’s application for the Appeal to the Planning Commission is Attachment A, which is 
included in the Planning Commission package. 
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V. REVIEW OF APPLICATION: 
The 2030 Comprehensive Plan & the 2010 Comprehensive Plan establish the future land use 
designation and corresponding density and intensity standards for each future land use category. The 
Land Use Districts establish the permitted and conditional uses for each district, and the density and 
intensity standards for each district.  
 
The subject property is located within the Residential Medium (RM) Future Land Use Map (FLUM) 
Category and the Improved Subdivision (IS) Land Use District.  
 
Consistent with the RM FLUM, the IS Land Use District has a maximum residential allocated 
density of one (1) dwelling unit per lot (1 du/lot), pursuant to Code Section 130-157.  
 
“Buildable lot” is defined in Code Section 101-1 as “a duly recorded lot that complies with each and 

every requirement of the county's zoning and subdivision codes immediately prior to the 
effective date of the ordinance from which this chapter is derived.” 

 
“Lot” is defined in Code Section 101-1 as “a duly recorded lot as shown on a plat approved by the 

county.”  As amended by Ordinance 003-2015, adopted January 21, 2015 by the BOCC and 
approved by the Department of Economic Opportunity Final Order DEO-15-042 (see 
Attachment C). 

 
“Parcel of land” is defined in Code Section 101-1 as “any quantity of land and water capable of 

being described with such definiteness that its location and boundaries may be established, which 
is designated by its owner or developer as land to be used or developed as a unit, or which has 
been used or developed as a unit.” 

 
“Platted lot” is defined in Code Section 101-1 as “a lot that is identified on a plat that was approved 

by the board of county commissioners and duly recorded.” 
 
The subject property is described as “Parcel 18, a portion of Tract A, Twin Lakes First Addition, 
according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5, Page 68 of the Public Records of Monroe 
County, Florida…”   
 
A review of the Twin Lakes First Addition plat (see Attachment D) confirms that the plat was duly 
recorded and approved by the Board of County Commissioners on March 13, 1962. However, the 
plat shows that the property is located within Tract A, which does not meet the definition of “lot.”  
 
After the plat was originally approved by the County in 1962, Tract A was subsequently divided into 
41 parcels that were never shown as lots or parcels on a plat, re-plat, or amended plat approved by 
the County and recorded by the Clerk of Court’s office.  
 
The subject property does not meet the definition of a “lot” and does not meet the residential density 
requirements of the IS Land Use District in order to allow the proposed development of a dwelling 
unit. 
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In 1962 Monroe County 
approved the Twin Lakes First 
Addition Plat recorded in Plat 
Book 5 at Page 68 creating lots 
1 through 24 along the 
northwest side of Adams Drive 
and creating Tract A.  
 
In 1963 Monroe County 
adopted Resolution 36-1963 
creating the 1st Rules & 
Regulations for Filing Plats 
which established the minimum 
standards for subdivision 
planning and development. 
Standards included, but were 
not limited to, the provision of 
utilities and drainage, access 
requirements (every parcel of 
land in a subdivision shall have 
access to a public road or 
street), minimum lot size 
(6,000sf) and County review 
and approval of plats. 
 
In 1971 Legislature adopted 
statutory requirements for 
platting (subdividing land). 
Chapter 71-339 established the 
minimum requirements to 
regulate and control the platting 
of lands, including but limited 
to: defining “lot” as includes 
tract or parcel and means the 
least fractional part of 
subdivided lands having limited 
fixed boundaries, having an 
assigned number, letter or other 
name through which it may be 
identified and that before a plat 
is offered for recording it shall 
be approved by the appropriate 
governing bodies in a county 
and evidence of their approvals 
shall be placed thereon.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Appellant states Tract A was 
subdivided in the early 1970’s but no Plat 
or Re-plat or Amended Plat has been 
identified approving or recording the 
additional subdivision of Tract A. 

Background Information 
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The 1986 Land Development Regulations (adopted Feb. 28, 1986 and approved by DCA July 29, 1986) 
continued to include Plat Approval regulations and created the Improved Subdivision (IS) zoning 
district. The County also adopted zoning map (known as the Pattison Maps) for all areas of the 
unincorporated county which identified this property within the IS zoning district (blue oval below). 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7/26/2016 PC Staff Report 
File # 2015-234 Administrative Appeal  Page 7 of 20 

In 1992, a revised series of zoning maps were approved (also known as the Craig Maps) for all areas of 
the unincorporated county.  These maps continued to identify this property within the IS zoning district 
(blue oval below). 
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The 1986 Land Development Regulations (LDRs) included that a plat approval was required for: 
(1) The division of land into three or more parcels; 
(2) The division of land into two or more parcels where the land involved in the division was 

previously divided without plat approval within the prior two years; or  
(3) The division of land into two parcels where the disclosure statement required under subsection 

(f) of this section is not attached to the conveyance. 
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The 1986 Land Development Regulations also established the purpose of the Improved Subdivision 
(zoning) District. 
 

 
 
Tract A of Twin Lakes First Addition Plat was recorded in Plat Book 5 at Page 68.  There are no fixed 
boundary, numbered, or lettered lots or blocks (or parcels) identified on the recorded plat for Tract A.  
No Plat or Re-plat or Amended Plat has been identified approving or recording the additional 
subdivision of the Tract A into 41 parcels.  
 
There is also no dedicated and accepted existing road of porous or nonporous material either identified 
on the Plat nor currently existing for properties within Tract A.  There is potable water and there appears 
to be sufficient uplands to accommodate a single family residence with the required setbacks.  
 
Additionally, the disclosure statement required under subsection (f) Section 5-401 is not included in the 
conveyance deeds for the subject property.  
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Additionally, the 1986 LDRs created the following density standards: 
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It does not appear that the 41 parcels that have been subdivided from Tract A meet the purpose of the IS 
district: “lots in subdivisions that were lawfully established and improved prior to the adoption of this 
chapter. For the purpose of this section, improved lots are those that are served by a dedicated and 
accepted existing road of porous or nonporous material…”  The parcels were not created through an 
approved and recorded plat and the property does not have a dedicated and accepted existing road.  
 
Resolution 36-1963 also stated “when land is to be subdivided a plat shall be prepared.” It should be 
noted that all 41 parcels that have been subdivided from Tract A do not have access to a public road or 
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street, as required by Resolution 36-1963, Regulations for Filing Plats (every parcel of land in a 
subdivision shall have access to a public road or street). The 1973 Plat Rules and Regulations required 
that “whenever land is subdivided a plat must be recorded” (except when only dedicating roads or the 
land to be subdivided is to be divided into not more than 2 parcels of less than 1 acre); “every lot or 
parcel of land in a subdivision shall have access to a public road or street;” and that all requirements of 
the Zoning ordinance shall be met.”  Additionally, the 1973 zoning regulations also included that “no 
building or structure shall be erected on a parcel of land which does not abut a public or private road 
having a minimum width of 15 feet.  As such, it does not appear that the property was a “buildable lot” 
as it did not comply “each and every requirement of the County’s zoning and subdivision codes 
immediately prior to the effective date of” the 1986 LDRs. 
 
Also, it does not appear that any prior owner of the subject property ever applied for a Vested Rights 
Determination or a Beneficial Use Determination or challenged the adoption of the 1986 Land 
Development Regulations.  
 
Resolution 36-1963: 
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Ordinance 013-1973: 
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Ordinance 001-1973:  
 

 

 
 
 

History of the Property Conveyance 
 
June 4, 1974 - Warranty Deed conveying the subject property was recorded: 
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December 7, 1976 - Warranty Deed conveying the subject property was recorded: 
 

 
 
 
June 6, 1985 - Warranty Deed conveying the subject property was recorded: 
(note legal description is changed) 
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August 4, 1987 - Quitclaim Deed conveying the subject property was recorded: 

 
 
April 10, 2015 - Warranty Deed conveying the subject property was recorded: 

 
 

Current Monroe County Property Appraiser description of the property: 
(note: description is not consistent with any of the recorded deeds) 
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VI. RECOMMENDATION: 
The decision by the Planning Department/Planning Director was based on the criteria provided in the 
2030 Comprehensive Plan, 2010 Comprehensive Plan, the current Land Development Code and the 
findings of fact summarized in this staff report.  
 
• In 1962, the subject property was platted as “Tract A;” 
• Between 1962-1985, the subject property was conveyed as two portions of “Tract A”; 
• On June 6, 1985, the subject property was, for the first time, conveyed as “Parcel 18, a portion 

of Tract A;” 
• No Plat or Re-plat or Amended Plat has been identified which approves or records the 

additional subdivision of the Tract A into 41 parcels;  
• There is also no dedicated and accepted existing road of porous or nonporous material either 

identified on the Plat nor currently existing for properties within Tract A;   
• The 1986 Land Development Regulations took effect on September 15, 1986; 
• The 41 parcels that have been subdivided from Tract A do not appear to meet the purpose of 

the IS district: “lots in subdivisions that were lawfully established and improved prior to the 
adoption of this chapter. For the purpose of this section, improved lots are those that are served 
by a dedicated and accepted existing road of porous or nonporous material…”   

• The parcels were not created through an approved and recorded plat (plats have been required 
since 1963 when land is to be subdivided) and the property does not have a dedicated and 
accepted existing road;  

• The subject property was not a “buildable lot” as it did not comply “each and every 
requirement of the County’s zoning and subdivision codes immediately prior to the effective 
date of” the 1986 LDRs;” 

• The disclosure statement required under County Code Section 5-401(f) [currently, Code 
Section 110-96(f)] is not included in the conveyance deeds for the subject property;  

• The “road” adjacent to the subject property (the portion of Shaw Drive north of Crane Street) 
was neither constructed by nor has it ever been maintained by Monroe County;  

• Based on a review of County records, it does not appear that any prior owner of the subject 
property ever applied for a Vested Rights Determination or a Beneficial Use Determination or 
challenged the adoption of the 1986 Land Development Regulations; and  

• The subject property continues to not meet the definition of “lot” in the current Land 
Development Code and does not meet the residential density requirements of the IS Land Use 
District in order to allow the proposed development of a dwelling unit. 

 
Based on a review of all of the available information, staff recommends that the Planning 
Commission UPHOLD the decision of the Planning Department to not approve the Appellant’s 
application for a building permit for a new residential dwelling unit pursuant to provisions identified 
in this staff report. 
 
The plat approved by the County in 1962 (Tract A) has been subsequently divided into 41 parcels 
that were never shown as lots or parcels on a plat approved or recorded by the County. Therefore, 
the subject property is not a “lot” and does not meet the residential density requirements of the IS 
Land Use District in order to allow the proposed development of a dwelling unit. 
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There are eight vacant parcels, including 1516 Shaw Drive (subject property), within Tract A which 
this decision impacts. 
 
The subject property may be utilized for parks and community parks (requires a minor conditional 
use); schools (requires a minor conditional use); and beekeeping. The subject parcel could also be 
sold to a neighboring parcel for use as a side yard and accessory uses. The Appellant could propose 
Future Land Use Map and Land Use (Zoning) District Map amendments to a category that could 
allow for the construction of a single family dwelling based upon an acreage density standard.   
 
As a note, the County has recently adopted Ordinances for the 2030 Comprehensive Plan and Land 
Development Code (not effective yet) which provide positive points in the Permit Allocation System 
(ROGO) for the dedication of vacant parcels, as follows: 
 

+4 points for the dedication to Monroe County of one (1) vacant parcel with a minimum of 2,000 
square feet of uplands, designated as Tier III for the retirement of development rights. Each 
additional vacant parcel that meets the aforementioned requirements will earn points as 
specified. 
 

With the effectiveness of the new Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code, the subject 
parcel could also be sold to another party for ROGO points (through the dedication of land 
category).  
 
 
Note: These findings in this staff report do not impact the existing lawfully established dwellings 
units which have been permitted to be constructed within the Tract A area of the Twin Lakes First 
Addition Plat. Monroe County has adopted Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code 
provisions which protect these units and specify that the dwelling shall not be considered as 
nonconforming.   
 

 
Sec. 130-163. - Existing residential dwellings.  
Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 130-157, 130-158, and 130-162, the owners of land 
upon which a lawfully established dwelling unit, mobile home, or transient residential unit 
exists shall be entitled to one dwelling unit for each type of dwelling unit in existence before 
January 4, 1996. Such legally-established dwelling unit shall not be considered as a 
nonconforming use. 
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VII. EXHIBITS: 
 Attachment A – Appellant’s application for the Appeal to the Planning Commission  
 Attachment B – December 4, 2015 letter by Kevin Bond, Planning and Development Review 

Manager, providing the details of a failed Planning review of building permit application 
#15306367. 

 Attachment C – Ordinance 003-2015, adopted January 21, 2015 by the BOCC 
 Attachment D – Twin Lakes First Addition plat recorded and approved by the Board of County 

Commissioners on March 13, 1962. 
 Attachment E – Excerpts of Relevant Comprehensive Plan And Land Development Code 

Provisions 
 Attachment F – 1986 Zoning (Pattison) map page of the subject property 
 Attachment G – 1988 Zoning (Craig) map page of the subject property 
 Attachment H – 1971 Florida Statute Ch. 177 
 Attachment I – Ammons v. Okeechobee County, 710 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), at 644 

(citing Godson v. Town of Surfside, 150 Fla. 614 (Fla. 1942). 
 Attachment J – email from Rebecca Jetton on appeal analysis 
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RELEVANT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE PROVISIONS 
 

Year 2030 Comprehensive Plan: 
 
Policy 101.5.3 [101.4.3 in Year 2010 Comprehensive Plan] 
The principal purpose of the Residential Medium (RM) future land use category is to recognize those 
portions of subdivisions that were lawfully established and improved prior to the adoption of this plan and 
to define improved subdivisions as those lots served by a dedicated and accepted existing roadway, have 
an approved potable water supply, and have sufficient uplands to accommodate the residential uses. 
Development on vacant land within this land use category shall be limited to one residential dwelling unit 
for each such platted lot or parcel which existed on or before January 4, 1996. 
 
Policy 101.5.25 [101.4.22 in Year 2010 Comprehensive Plan] 
Monroe County hereby adopts the following density and intensity standards for the future land use 
categories, which are shown on the FLUM and described in Policies 101.5.1 - 101.5.20:  

 

 
 
Objective 101.18 [101.19 in Year 2010 Comprehensive Plan] 
Monroe County recognizes that there presently exists a significant excess of platted residential 
subdivision lots relative to the County's carrying capacity based upon hurricane evacuation, traffic 
circulation, water quality and marine resources, and other level of service standards. The County further 
recognizes that lot owners who are unaware that they will be subject to the County's land development 
regulations may have unrealistic expectations concerning their ability to receive building permits. In order 
to avoid, to the extent possible, further unrealistic development expectations, Monroe County shall not 
approve a preliminary or final plat unless development of the plat would meet all of the requirements of 
Monroe County's land development regulations, and shall not exceed the maximum density of the future 
land use category or the land use district, whichever is less. Monroe County shall limit its approval of 
plats to those which only create buildable lots; areas of wetlands may be included in a plat as conservation 
areas. 
 
Policy 101.18.1 [101.19.1 in Year 2010 Comprehensive Plan] 
The County shall not approve plats for residential use unless a review of the proposed plat shows that the 
plat will meet all requirements of the comprehensive plan and land development regulations. 
 
Policy 101.18.2 [101.19.2 in Year 2010 Comprehensive Plan] 
Monroe County shall require that, upon approval, all plats include the following notice: 
NOTICE TO LOT PURCHASERS AND ALL OTHER CONCERNED INDIVIDUALS 

Purchase of a platted lot shown hereon confers no right to build any structure on such lot, nor to 
use the lot for any particular purpose, nor to develop the lot. The development or use of each lot 
is subject to, and restricted by, the goals, objectives, and policies of the adopted comprehensive 
plan and land development regulations implementing the plan; therefore, no building permits 
shall be issued by the County unless the proposed development complies with the comprehensive 
plan and land development regulations. 
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Policy 101.18.3 
Within the IS, IS-D, URM, URM-L and CFV land use districts (zoning), parcels platted as of September 
15, 1986 shall not be further subdivided in a way that creates more net lots than the original plat. 
 
Policy 105.2.1 [105.2.1 in Year 2010 Comprehensive Plan] 
Monroe County shall designate all lands outside of mainland Monroe County, except for the Ocean Reef 
planned development, into three general categories for purposes of its Land Acquisition Program and 
smart growth initiatives in accordance with the criteria in Policy 205.1.1. These three categories are: 
Natural Area (Tier 1); Transition and Sprawl Reduction Area (Tier II) on Big Pine Key and No Name Key 
only; and Infill Area (Tier III). The purposes, general characteristics, and growth management approaches 
associated with each tier are as follows:  

1. Natural Area (Tier I): Any defined geographic area where all or a significant portion of the land 
area is characterized as environmentally sensitive by the policies of this Plan and applicable habitat 
conservation plan, is to be designated as a Natural Area. New development on vacant land is to be 
severely restricted and privately owned vacant lands are to be acquired or development rights retired 
for resource conservation and passive recreation purposes. However, this does not preclude provisions 
of infrastructure for existing development. Within the Natural Area designation are typically found 
lands within the acquisition boundaries of federal and state resource conservation and park areas, 
including isolated platted subdivisions; and privately-owned vacant lands with sensitive 
environmental features outside these acquisition areas. 
2. Transition and Sprawl Reduction Area (Tier II): Any defined geographic area on Big Pine Key and 
No Name Key, where scattered groups and fragments of environmentally sensitive lands, as defined 
by this Plan, may be found and where existing platted subdivisions are not predominately developed, 
not served by complete infrastructure facilities, or not within close proximity to established 
commercial areas, is to be designated as a Transition and Sprawl Reduction Area. New development 
is to be discouraged and privately owned vacant lands acquired or development rights retired to 
reduce sprawl, ensure that the Keys carrying capacity is not exceeded, and prevent further 
encroachment on sensitive natural resources. Within a Transition and Sprawl Reduction Area are 
typically found: scattered small non-residential development and platted subdivisions with less than 
50 percent of the lots developed; incomplete infrastructure in terms of paved roads, potable water, or 
electricity; and scattered clusters of environmentally sensitive lands, some of which are within or in 
close proximity to existing platted subdivisions.  
3. Infill Area (Tier III): Any defined geographic area, where a significant portion of land area is not 
characterized as environmentally sensitive as defined by this Plan, except for dispersed and isolated 
fragments of environmentally sensitive lands of less than four acres in area, where existing platted 
subdivisions are substantially developed, served by complete infrastructure facilities, and within close 
proximity to established commercial areas, or where a concentration of non-residential uses exists, is 
to be designated as an Infill Area. New development and redevelopment are to be highly encouraged, 
except within tropical hardwood hammock or pineland patches of an acre or more in area, where 
development is to be discouraged. Within an Infill Area are typically found: platted subdivisions with 
50 percent or more developed lots situated in areas with few sensitive environmental features; full 
range of available public infrastructure in terms of paved roads, potable water, and electricity; and 
concentrations of commercial and other non-residential uses within close proximity. In some Infill 
Areas, a mix of non-residential and high-density residential uses (generally 8 units or more per acre) 
may also be found that form a Community Center. 
 

Policy 205.1.1 [205.1.1 in Year 2010 Comprehensive Plan] 
The County shall establish the following criteria at a minimum to use when designating Tiers:  
 
1. Land located outside of Big Pine Key and No Name Key shall be designated as Tier I based on 

following criteria:  
 Natural areas including old and new growth upland native vegetated areas, above 4 acres in area.  
 Vacant land which can be restored to connect upland native habitat patches and reduce further 

fragmentation of upland native habitat.  
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 Lands required to provide an undeveloped buffer, up to 500 feet in depth, if indicated by 
appropriate special species studies, between natural areas and development to reduce secondary 
impacts; canals or roadways, depending on size may form a boundary that removes the need for 
the buffer or reduces its depth.  

 Lands designated for acquisition by public agencies for conservation and natural resource 
protection.  

 Known locations of threatened and endangered species.  
 Lands designated as Conservation and Residential Conservation on the Future Land Use Map or 

within a buffer/restoration area as appropriate.  
 Areas with minimal existing development and infrastructure.  

2. Lands on Big Pine Key and No Name Key designated as Tier I, II, or III shall be in accordance with the 
wildlife habitat quality criteria as defined in the Habitat Conservation Plan for those islands.  

3. Lands located outside of Big Pine Key and No Name Key that are not designated Tier I shall be 
designated Tier III.  

4. Designated Tier III lands located outside of Big Pine Key and No Name Key with tropical hardwood 
hammock or pinelands of one acre or greater in area shall be designated as Special Protection Areas.  

5. Lands within the Ocean Reef planned development shall be excluded from any Tier designation.  
 
 

 
Current Monroe County Land Development Code:  
 
Sec. 101-3. - Purpose.  
(a) It is the purpose of this chapter, the land development regulations, to establish the standards, 
regulations, and procedures for review and approval of all proposed development of property in the 
unincorporated areas of the county, and to provide a development review process that will be 
comprehensive, consistent and efficient in the implementation of the goals, policies and standards of the 
comprehensive plan.  
(b) In order to foster and preserve public health, safety, comfort and welfare, and to aid in the harmonious, 
orderly and progressive development of the unincorporated areas of the county, it is the intent of this 
chapter that the development process in the county be efficient, in terms of time and expense; effective, in 
terms of addressing the natural resource and public facility implications of proposed development; and 
equitable, in terms of consistency with established regulations and procedures, respect for the rights of 
property owners, and consideration of the interests of the citizens of the county.  
(c) The board of county commissioners deems it to be in the best public interest for all development to be 
conceived, designed and built in accordance with good planning and design practices and the minimum 
standards set forth in this part II. 
 
Sec. 101-4. - Applicability.  
(a) Generally. The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all land in the unincorporated areas of the 
county. All development of whatever type and character, whether permitted as of right or as a conditional 
use, shall comply with the development standards and the environmental design criteria set forth in 
chapter 130. No development shall be undertaken without prior approval and issuance of a development 
permit under the provisions of this chapter and other applicable laws and regulations. 
 
Sec. 110-96. - Plat approval and recording required.  
(a) Except as provided in subsections (b) and (c) of this section, plat approval shall be required for:  

(1)The division of land into three or more parcels; 
(2)The division of land into two or more parcels where the land involved in the division was 
previously divided without plat approval within the prior two years; or  
(3)The division of land into two parcels where the disclosure statement required under subsection (f) 
of this section is not attached to the conveyance.  

(b) No building permit, except for single-family detached dwellings and accessory uses thereto, shall be 
issued for the construction of any building, structure or improvement unless a final plat has been approved 
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in accordance with the provisions of this article and recorded for the lot on which the construction is 
proposed.  
(c) No plat approval is required if the subdivision involved consists only of the dedication of a road, 
highway, street, alley or easement and the director of planning finds that it is not necessary that a plat be 
recorded. In lieu of recording a plat, the dedication shall be required by deed and shall be subject to 
compliance with the submission of a grading, paving and drainage plan which will meet the requirements 
of these regulations and the posting of an improvement guarantee or bond as required under section 110-
100 before the acceptance of the dedication by the board of county commissioners.  
(d) No plat of any subdivision shall be entitled to be recorded in the office of the clerk of the circuit court 
until it shall have been approved by the board of county commissioners in the manner prescribed herein 
and certified by the clerk.  
(e) If a plat has been previously approved and recorded, technical or minor changes to the plat may be 
approved by the director of planning. All other changes shall be considered in accordance with the 
provisions of this article.  
(f) The conveyance of land that involves the division of the land into two parcels where plat approval is 
not obtained pursuant to this article shall include the following disclosure statement:  

"The parcel of land described in this instrument is located in the unincorporated areas of the county. 
The use of the parcel of land is subject to and restricted by the goals, policies and objectives of the 
Monroe County Plan and Development Regulations adopted as a part of, and in conjunction with and 
as a means of implementing the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan. The land development 
regulations provide that no building permit shall be issued for any development of any kind unless the 
proposed development complies with each and every requirement of the regulations, including 
minimum area requirements for residential development. You are hereby notified that under the 
Monroe County Land Development Regulations the division of land into parcels of land which are not 
approved as platted lots under the regulations confers no right to develop a parcel of land for any 
purpose." 

 
Sec. 110-97. - General standards for plat approval.  
(a) No preliminary or final plat shall be approved unless the plat is consistent with the purposes, goals 
and objectives of the plan, this chapter, applicable provisions of state law, the provisions governing the 
development of land set forth in chapter 130, and the procedures set forth in this article.  
(b) In those areas where the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA) certifies that it can furnish an 
adequate supply of water to the property to be platted, water distribution systems shall be provided and 
constructed and shall become the property of the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority and shall be 
maintained and operated by the authority in accordance with its water main extension policy.  
(c) Sewers, sewage treatment plants, and septic systems shall meet all requirements of the applicable 
county municipal service district, or any successor thereto, the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection, and the Florida Department of Health.  
(d) No plat shall be approved which creates an unbuildable lot under the provisions of this chapter unless 
the plat bears a legend restricting the use of the unbuildable lot according to the provisions of this chapter.  
(e) No plat shall be approved unless it is prepared by a land surveyor licensed in the state.  
(f) Lands within the IS, URM, and CFV districts shall not be platted, replatted or otherwise reconfigured 
in any manner that would allow the number of proposed lots or units to exceed the number of parcels that 
lawfully existed as of September 15, 1986.  
(g) All open spaces required for a tract of land shall be preserved as dedicated open space for each 
individual habitat type through the use of a conservation easement or a similar legal instrument.  
 
Sec. 130-1. - Purpose.  
In order to ensure that all development is consistent with the objectives and policies of this chapter, it is 
necessary and proper to establish a series of land use districts to ensure that each permitted use is 
consistent with the environmental sensitivity of natural resources, is served by adequate public facilities, 
and is compatible with surrounding land uses. Each district establishes use and bulk regulations that 
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control the use of land in each district consistent with this chapter. All development within each land use 
district shall be consistent with the purposes stated for that land use district in this chapter. 
 
Sec. 130-34. - Purpose of the improved subdivision district (IS).  
The purpose of the IS district is to accommodate the legally vested residential development rights of the 
owners of lots in subdivisions that were lawfully established and improved prior to the adoption of this 
chapter. For the purpose of this section, improved lots are those that are served by a dedicated and 
accepted existing road of porous or nonporous material, that have a Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority 
approved potable water supply, and that have sufficient uplands to accommodate the proposed use in 
accordance with the required setbacks. This district is not intended to be used for new land use districts of 
this classification within the county.  
 
Sec. 130-156. - Standards.  
(a)No structure or land in the county shall hereafter be developed, used or occupied at an intensity or 
density greater than the standards set out in this article. No density shall be allocated for any land 
designated as mangroves on the existing conditions map.  
(b)The density and intensity provisions set out in this section are intended to be applied cumulatively so 
that no development shall exceed the total density limits of this article. For example, if a development 
includes both residential and commercial development, the total gross amount of development shall not 
exceed the cumulated permitted intensity of the parcel proposed for development. The following 
illustrates the intent of this section:  

Developer owns a one-acre parcel of land in the mixed use (MU) district. The developer may build 
one dwelling unit, or 15 hotel rooms or 15,000 square feet of office space; or he may develop any 
combination of these uses, provided that he does not exceed the total density. He could build 5,000 
square feet of office space (one-third of the allowed density for office) and ten hotel rooms (two-
thirds of the allowed density for hotel rooms) for a total land use intensity of 1; but could not 
develop a residence (100 percent of the allowed density for residential uses) and any other use.  
 

Sec. 130-157. - Maximum residential density and district open space.  
The maximum residential density and district open space shall be in accordance with the following table:  

Land Use District  Allocated Density 
 DU/Acre  

Maximum Net Density  
DU/Buildable Area  Open Space Ratio*  

Improved subdivision 1/lot 0 0.2 
 

Sec. 101-1. - Definitions.  
The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this Land Development Code, shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning: 
 
Buildable lot means a duly recorded lot that complies with each and every requirement of the county's 
zoning and subdivision codes immediately prior to the effective date of the ordinance from which this 
chapter is derived. 
 
Lot means a duly recorded lot as shown on a plat approved by the county. 
 
Parcel of land means any quantity of land and water capable of being described with such definiteness 
that its location and boundaries may be established, which is designated by its owner or developer as land 
to be used or developed as a unit, or which has been used or developed as a unit. 
 
Platted lot means a lot that is identified on a plat that was approved by the board of county commissioners 
and duly recorded. 
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1986 LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 
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1963 RULES & REGULATIONS FOR FILING PLATS (Resolution 36-1963) 
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1973 REVISED PLAT FILING RULES AND REGULATIONS (Ordinance 13-1973) 
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710 So.2d 641
District Court of Appeal of Florida,

Fourth District.

Lisa AMMONS, Rolland Ammons, Jr.,
Precision Aluminum of Okeechobee,
Inc., and Eva Miskinis, Appellants,

v.
OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, Code Enforcement
Board of Okeechobee County, Florida, Martin

O'Shea and Matthew Lightsey, Appellees.

No. 97–0552.
|

April 15, 1998.

Business owners brought suit challenging county's
revocation of their occupational license. The Circuit
Court, Okeechobee County, Dwight L. Geiger, J., granted
summary judgment in favor of county, and business
owners appealed. On motion for rehearing the District
Court of Appeal, Warner, J., held that: (1) county
properly revoked unlawfully issued occupational license,
but (2) summary judgment on equal protection counts was
improper.

Affirmed in part, reversed in part.

West Headnotes (10)

[1] Appeal and Error
Completeness or finality of decision

Entry of partial final judgment disposing of
all claims concerning particular defendants
commenced time for appeal. West's F.S.A.
R.App.P.Rule 9.110(k).

Cases that cite this headnote

[2] Appeal and Error
Completeness or finality of decision

Although defendants were granted summary
judgment on six counts, all issues against
defendants were not disposed of, commencing
time for appeal, until plaintiffs voluntarily

dismissed two counts which were factually
interrelated to other six counts. West's F.S.A.
R.App.P.Rule 9.110(k).

1 Cases that cite this headnote

[3] Estoppel
Counties and subdivisions thereof

County could not be equitably estopped
from revoking occupational license which had
been mistakenly issued by zoning official, in
violation of legislative direction.

1 Cases that cite this headnote

[4] Estoppel
Estoppel Against Public, Government, or

Public Officers

Estoppel cannot be asserted against
government entity based on mistaken
statements of law.

Cases that cite this headnote

[5] Evidence
Knowledge of law

Applicants for occupational license were on
constructive notice of contents of zoning
ordinance and were presumed to have
constructive knowledge of nature and extent
of powers of governmental agents who issue
building permits.

1 Cases that cite this headnote

[6] Constitutional Law
Licenses, permits, and certifications in

general

Licenses
Nature of license for or tax on

occupation or privilege

Occupational license is merely privilege,
accorded by state or its subdivisions, to
conduct business at particular location, and
is not property right protected by substantive
due process; denial of such license does not
prevent business owner from pursuing lawful
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occupation, it merely prevents business from
operating at particular location. U.S.C.A.
Const.Amend. 14.

Cases that cite this headnote

[7] Constitutional Law
Licenses, permits, and certifications in

general

Licenses
Revocation, suspension, or forfeiture; 

 discipline in general

County's decision to revoke occupational
license which has been issued in violation of
law did not strike at fundamental rights under
constitution, and therefore did not violate
substantive due process rights. U.S.C.A.
Const.Amend. 14.

3 Cases that cite this headnote

[8] Constitutional Law
Rights, Interests, Benefits, or Privileges

Involved in General

State-based right may be constitutionally
rescinded where procedural due process is
observed. U.S.C.A. Const.Amend. 14.

Cases that cite this headnote

[9] Constitutional Law
Licenses, permits, and certifications in

general

Licenses
Revocation, suspension, or forfeiture; 

 discipline in general

Business owners, who were mistakenly issued
occupational license, received hearing when
county revoked license, and thus received
appropriate procedural due process. U.S.C.A.
Const.Amend. 14.

Cases that cite this headnote

[10] Judgment
Evidence and Affidavits in Particular

Cases

In business owner's suit challenging county's
revocation of their occupational license,
county failed to meet its burden in moving for
summary judgment of proving nonexistence
of any material fact, since complaint
stated cause of action for denial of equal
protection and damages, and no affidavits
were filed opposing its allegations. U.S.C.A.
Const.Amend. 14.

Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Firms

*642  Robert J. Gorman of Robert J. Gorman, P.A., Fort
Pierce, for appellants.

Frank G. Cibula, Jr. of Law Offices of Frank G. Cibula,
Jr., West Palm Beach, and Johnson and Bussey, P.A.,
Rockledge, for appellees.

ON MOTION FOR REHEARING

WARNER, Judge.

We withdraw our previously issued opinion and substitute
the following in its place. In all other respects, the motion
for rehearing is denied.

This appeal arises from the trial court's entry of summary
judgment in the appellants' suit against Okeechobee
County and various individuals for their allegedly
wrongful revocation of an occupational permit. We affirm
in part and reverse in part.

In 1989, appellants planned to start an aluminum
construction company in Okeechobee and needed a
structure for storage of the aluminum construction
materials. Appellant Lisa Ammons' mother owned
property on 42nd Avenue in Okeechobee which the
appellants bought to use as a site for their storage facility.
They intended to build their home adjacent to the storage
facility. They consulted an Okeechobee County zoning
officer as to the suitability of the property for their
planned purposes. According to the allegations of the
complaint, the zoning officer advised them that they could
accept deliveries of aluminum construction supplies at the
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subject location, and the county issued a building permit
for construction of the “utility room.”

About a month later, the appellants applied for an
occupational license for their aluminum construction
business at that location. The application for the
occupational license included a statement by a county
*643  zoning administrator that the property on which

the business would operate was properly zoned for that
purpose. The application indicated an “office in home”
at an address on 3rd Avenue and a delivery address at
the 42nd Avenue location. The county subsequently issued
the occupational permit. The appellants then commenced
their business, operating out of an office on 3rd Avenue
and accepting deliveries of material and storing them
at the 42nd Avenue address. Sometime thereafter, the
appellants also applied for and received a building permit
for their home on the 42nd Avenue property where the
“utility room” was being built and where the deliveries for
their business were received.

Approximately fifteen months later, the county attorney
sent the appellants a letter informing them that they
must cease all commercial activity at the 42nd Avenue
site, because the county had erroneously issued the
occupational license under the guise of a license for a
“home occupation” and not a commercial enterprise such
as the appellants' business. Their occupational license was
subsequently suspended.

The appellants applied to the county for a special
exception or a rezoning of the property so that they could
carry on their commercial activity at the 42nd Avenue
address, but they were turned down. In addition, the
county issued orders finding appellants in violation of
county ordinances and requiring the appellants to relocate
their business.

Appellants filed suit in several counts against the county
and the individuals involved with the issuance of their
occupational license and building permit. Counts I and
II sought an injunction against the county and the Code
Enforcement Board, on the theory of equitable estoppel,
to prevent the revocation of their occupational license and
the enforcement of the zoning ordinances against them.
Counts III and IV demanded damages against the county
under 42 U.S.C. section 1983 for violations of substantive
and procedural due process rights. Counts V and VI
sought damages from all appellees for a denial of equal

protection of the laws, and count VII demanded damages
for a taking of the appellants' property. The appellants
then filed an amendment to the complaint alleging two
causes of action against another Okeechobee resident, Ms.
Sales, and a member of the Code Enforcement Board,
Mr. Lightsey, who was also named as a defendant in the
original complaint. The gist of the count against Ms. Sales
was for intentional infliction of emotional distress, and
appellants also sought an injunction against both Ms.
Sales and Mr. Lightsey to prevent further harassment by
them.

The appellees, except for Ms. Sales, all moved for
summary judgment which the trial court granted as to
counts I through VI. It concluded that all of the dismissed
counts sought equitable remedies which were not available
to the appellants because equitable estoppel could not
be asserted against the county. Consequently, the trial
court entered two final judgments, disposing of the first
six counts. This left remaining count VIII against Ms.
Sales, count IX against Mr. Lightsey and Ms. Sales, and
count VII, which was against the county only. When
the appellants subsequently voluntarily dismissed the
remaining counts against the county and against Mr.
Lightsey, the trial court entered another final judgment in
favor of all appellees.

[1]  [2]  As a preliminary matter, we hold that the appeal
was untimely as to the Code Enforcement Board and the
individually named defendants, except for Mr. Lightsey.
All issues with respect to them were disposed of in the final
judgment on December 31, 1996. An appeal should have
been taken within thirty days of rendition of this order
to confer jurisdiction upon this court. Florida Rule of
Appellate Procedure 9.110(k) provides: “[i]f a partial final
judgment totally disposes of an entire case as to any party,
it must be appealed within 30 days of rendition.” Since
the plaintiffs did not appeal the judgment disposing of all
claims against the individual defendants, except for Mr.
Lightsey and the Code Enforcement Board, this appeal is
not timely as to them and is hereby dismissed. We do find
that the appeal is timely as to the county and Mr. Lightsey
under Mendez v. West Flagler Family Ass'n, Inc., 303 So.2d
1, 5 (Fla.1974), as counts VII and IX, which were factually
interrelated to *644  the other six counts of the complaint,
were not disposed of until the voluntary dismissal.

Counts I and II of the appellants' complaint were based
on the theory that the county was equitably estopped
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from revoking their occupational license because of the
representations made to them during the application
process, representations on which the appellants relied in
expending substantial sums in the construction of both the
utility room and their residence. In support of its motion
for summary judgment, the county attached an affidavit of
the zoning department official who had certified that the
appellants' business was eligible for “home occupation”
status, pursuant to the relevant ordinance. However, the
official stated in his affidavit that the issuance of the
license was in error because he had not complied with
the requirements of the ordinance. An affidavit of the
county attorney was also filed, attaching a letter to the
appellants which had notified them that the occupational
permit was issued in error. In ruling in favor of the county,
the trial court determined that equitable estoppel could
not be applied against the county.

First, it is clear that the use of the appellants' property
on 42nd Avenue for business purposes violated the zoning
ordinances. The property was zoned for residential uses,
although the ordinance contained an exception for “home
occupation” uses. However, to permit such use there
could be no change to the outside appearance of the
home, and no home occupation could be conducted in an
accessory building. Clearly, where a separate building was
constructed to store the business materials, this activity
did not constitute a “home occupation.” Appellant Lisa
Ammons admitted in her deposition that after she received
the occupational permit, she ran the business out of her
3rd Avenue office and not the 42nd Avenue property.

What occurred here, as appellant even admits, is that the
zoning official made a mistake. The occupational license
was issued because the zoning official certified that the
property was properly zoned for the activity requested.
This was not the case, as even a cursory reading of the
zoning ordinances would reveal. The question is whether
the county may be equitably estopped from revoking
the occupational license based upon the zoning official's
mistake.

[3]  [4]  [5]  In Corona Properties of Florida, Inc. v.
Monroe County, 485 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986),
a zoning official issued a building permit to a property
owner, based upon his determination that the property
owner's right to a second building permit had vested, and
despite the fact that an amended ordinance decreased
the density of dwelling units on the property. The

owner had originally applied under the old ordinance,
secured a building permit, commenced some work on the
development, and then abandoned the project. The court
held that where a zoning official did not have the authority
to determine whether the owner had vested rights in the
prior building permit or the authority to issue the building
permit pursuant to the letter determining the vested rights,
the county could not be estopped to revoke the issuance
of the permit. Quoting from Dade County v. Gayer, 388
So.2d 1292, 1294 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980), the court said:

[w]hile at first blush it seems that
the application of the rule may be
harsh, it would be inconceivable that
public officials could issue a permit,
either inadvertently, through error,
or intentionally, by design, which
would sanction a violation of an
ordinance adopted by the legislative
branch of the government. Only
the duly constituted members of
the Metropolitan Dade County
Commission enjoy that prerogative
and then only in accordance with
established procedure.

Corona, 485 So.2d at 1317. We agree with this reasoning.
Here there is nothing but a simple, rather glaring mistake
by the zoning official, which was completely unauthorized
and in violation of the legislative direction through the
county's ordinances. Estoppel cannot be asserted against
a government entity based on mistaken statements of the
law. See Branca v. City of Miramar, 634 So.2d 604, 606
(Fla.1994). The appellants were on constructive notice of
the contents of the ordinance and are presumed to have
constructive knowledge of the nature and extent of the
powers of governmental agents who issue permits.  See
Godson v. Town of Surfside, 150 Fla. 614, 8 So.2d 497, 498–
99 (1942). *645  The official did not have the authority
to certify compliance with zoning regulations when the
ordinance on its face precluded the activity which the
appellants sought to conduct on the property. It would not
serve public policy well to permit such mistakes to persist
when they affect public welfare, like planning and zoning
decisions do. Thus, the official could properly withdraw
the unauthorized occupational license. We affirm the trial
court's rendition of summary judgment on counts I and II.

[6]  With respect to counts III and IV, the appellants
alleged causes of action for violation of their civil rights
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under 42 U.S.C. section 1983, asserting deprivations of
substantive due process and procedural due process rights.
Unlike counts I and II, these counts are not equitable
actions. The appellants claim that they had a vested
property right in the issued occupational license, sufficient
to be protected by substantive due process rights. We
disagree. An occupational license is merely the privilege,
accorded by the state or its subdivisions, to conduct
business at a particular location. The denial of such a
license does not prevent a business owner from pursuing
a lawful occupation; it merely prevents the business from
operating at a particular location. As stated in McKinney
v. Pate, 20 F.3d 1550, 1556 (11th Cir.1994)(en banc), cert.
denied by McKinney v. Osceola County Bd. of County
Comm'rs, 513 U.S. 1110, 115 S.Ct. 898, 130 L.Ed.2d 783
(1995):

The substantive component of the Due Process Clause
protects those rights that are “fundamental,” that is,
rights that are “implicit in the concept of ordered
liberty”.... [A]reas in which substantive rights are
created only by state law ... are not subject to
substantive due process protection under the Due
Process Clause because “substantive due process rights
are created only by the Constitution.” As a result,
these state law based rights constitutionally may be
rescinded so long as the elements of procedural-not
substantivedue process are observed.

(quoting Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319, 325, 58 S.Ct.
149, 152, 82 L.Ed. 288 (1937) and Regents of Univ. of
Michigan v. Ewing, 474 U.S. 214, 229, 106 S.Ct. 507, 515,
88 L.Ed.2d 523 (1985)).

[7]  [8]  [9]  The decision to revoke an occupational
permit which has been issued in violation of the law does
not strike at fundamental rights under the constitution.
It therefore does not constitute a violation of substantive
due process rights. Where a state-based right is revoked,
it may be constitutionally rescinded where procedural due
process is observed. See McKinney, 20 F.3d at 1556. In this
case, the appellants received a hearing on the revocation.
As the occupational license was never lawfully issued to
begin with, appellants have received such procedural due
process as is due them. We affirm the summary judgment
on counts III and IV.

[10]  Counts V and VI alleged denials of equal protection
of the law and demanded damages. The complaint
states a cause of action and no affidavits were filed
opposing its allegations. Thus, the county failed to meet
its burden in moving for summary judgment of proving
the nonexistence of any material fact. See Crandall v.
Southwest Florida Blood Bank, Inc., 581 So.2d 593 (Fla.
2d DCA 1991); Fine Arts Museums Found. v. First Nat'l in
Palm Beach, 633 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).

For the foregoing reasons, we affirm the trial court's
dismissal of counts I, II, III and IV of the complaint and
reverse as to the dismissal of counts V and VI. We remand
for further proceedings.

DELL, J., and PARIENTE, BARBARA J., Associate
Judge, concur.
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Santamaria-Mayte

From: Jetton, Rebecca <Rebecca.Jetton@deo.myflorida.com>
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2016 8:17 AM
To: Santamaria-Mayte
Subject: FW: Improved subdivision 

 
 

From: Jetton, Rebecca  
Sent: Sunday, July 17, 2016 4:05 PM 
To: Jetton, Rebecca <Rebecca.Jetton@deo.myflorida.com> 
Subject: Improved subdivision  

 
I have reviewed your analysis and agree  with your findings.  Lots created without a paved road, electricity, and potable 
water lines do not meet the definition of improved Subdivision.  The land use is residential medium so the entire Tract 
would be one lot.    I sent your analysis to Marlene Conaway and she also concurred with your analysis.     
 
Sent from my Windows Phone 

 

 
This email communication may contain confidential information protected from disclosure by privacy laws and is intended for the use of the individual named 
above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, this is notice to you that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication or any 
attachment to it may be a violation of federal and state privacy laws. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately by return email 
and delete this message. Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via email may be subject to disclosure. Under 
Florida law email addresses are public records. 
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II BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 1 

Location / Address: 102770 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, Mile Marker 102.7 bayside 2 

Legal Description: Lots 4, 5, 6 and 7, Block 12, Twin Lakes, according to the Plat therefore, 3 

as recorded in Plat Book 3, at Page 160, of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida 4 

Real Estate Number: 00549600-000000, 00549610-000000 and 00549640-000000 5 

Applicant/Agent: Valerie Baad on behalf of Lazy Lobster, LLC 6 

Property Owner: Irene A. Pla Revocable Trust 6/15/2012 7 

Size of Site: 24,000 square feet (0.55 acres) per Monroe County Property Appraiser 8 

Land Use District: Suburban Commercial (SC) 9 

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Designation: Mixed Use/Commercial (MC) 10 

Tier Designation: III (infill area) 11 

Existing Use: Restaurant (commercial retail) 12 

Existing Vegetation / Habitat: Developed/scarified with some vegetation 13 

Community Character of Immediate Vicinity: Uses within 500 feet include undeveloped 14 

land, single- and multi-family residential, commercial retail, offices, a gas station, John 15 

Pennekamp State Park and government-owned conservation land. 16 

Flood Zone: X 17 

 18 

III RELEVANT PRIOR COUNTY ACTIONS: 19 

According to the Monroe County Property Appraiser’s property record card, the existing 20 

restaurant building was built in 1954, which precedes the County’s building permit records. 21 

Various permits issued in the 1970s and 1980s show that the building has been used for 22 

various restaurants in the past, including the Key Largo Drive Inn and, more recently, the 23 

Marlin Restaurant. The building is currently occupied by the Lazy Lobster restaurant. 24 

 25 

The subject property previously had a 2COP state alcoholic beverage license, but is null and 26 

void as of 3/31/2015. A prior Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit issued by the County could not 27 

be found. 28 

 29 

On May 31, 2016, Valerie Baad submitted the subject Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit 30 

application. 31 

 32 

 33 

IV REVIEW OF APPLICATION: 34 

Pursuant to Section 3-6(e) of the Monroe County, Florida, Code of Ordinances (the “Code”), 35 

the Planning Commission shall give due consideration to the following factors as they may 36 

apply to the particular application prior to rendering its decision to grant or deny the 37 

requested permit: 38 

 39 

(1) The effect of such use upon surrounding properties and the immediate neighborhood as 40 

represented by property owners within 500 feet of the premises. For the purposes of this 41 

section, the term "premises" means the entire project site of a shopping center: 42 

 43 
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The existing use is commercial retail for a restaurant called Lazy Lobster. Surrounding 1 

properties within 500 feet of the premises include undeveloped land, single- and multi-2 

family residential, commercial retail, offices, a gas station, John Pennekamp State Park 3 

and government-owned conservation land. 4 

 5 

Those following businesses within 500 feet of the subject premises have active, current 6 

alcoholic beverage licenses: 7 

 8 

Surrounding Property Business Type License Type 

Tom Thumb Convenience Store 2APS 

 9 

Staff does not anticipate that approval of the requested 2COP Alcoholic Beverage Use 10 

Permit would have an adverse effect on surrounding properties or the immediate 11 

neighborhood, especially since the restaurant use has been established since the 1950s 12 

and previously had a 2COP state license. 13 

 14 

Please note that no members of the community, either in support or opposition to the 15 

application, contacted the Planning and Environmental Resources Department as of the 16 

date of this report. 17 

 18 

IN COMPLIANCE 19 

 20 

(2) The suitability of the premises in regard to its location, site characteristics and intended 21 

purpose. Lighting on the permitted premises shall be shuttered and shielded from 22 

surrounding properties, and construction of such permitted properties shall be 23 

soundproofed. In the event music and entertainment are permitted, the premises shall be 24 

air conditioned: 25 

 26 

Given the property’s location within the Suburban Commercial (SC) Land Use District, 27 

which permits commercial retail uses, and that the building has been used as a restaurant 28 

since the 1950s, the subject premises would be suitable. 29 

 30 

Lighting on the premises is subject to the County Land Development Code. If 31 

necessitated by a future substantial improvement or a change of use, any nonconforming 32 

lighting would have to be brought into compliance to the maximum extent practical 33 

pursuant to Code Section 102-59. Any new outdoor lighting installed in the future would 34 

be subject to Code Chapter 114, Article VI. 35 

 36 

No music or entertainment is proposed by the applicant. 37 

 38 

IN COMPLIANCE 39 

 40 

(3) Access, traffic generation, road capacities, and parking requirements: 41 

 42 

No changes to access or parking are proposed by the applicant as part of the subject 43 

application, and none would be required by County Code at this time. The proposed use 44 
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is not anticipated to have an impact on traffic generation or road capacities due to the use 1 

being the same use as currently approved and allowed on the property. If necessitated by 2 

a future substantial improvement or a change of use, any nonconforming parking and 3 

access would have to be brought into compliance to the maximum extent practical 4 

pursuant to Code Section 102-59 5 

 6 

Please note that the application included a site plan that indicates a proposed chickee hut 7 

behind the restaurant building and additional parking spaces located on the contiguous 8 

parcel (Lot 7 & ½ of Lot 6) and within a leased portion of the U.S. 1 right-of-way. The 9 

proposed chickee hut and additional parking are being reviewed by the County under 10 

separate building permit applications. The additional parking would provide a total of 50 11 

off-street parking spaces and bring the property into compliance with the Land 12 

Development Code. Fifty parking spaces would accommodate up to 150 restaurant seats. 13 

 14 

IN COMPLIANCE 15 

 16 

(4) Demands upon utilities, community facilities and public services: 17 

 18 

It is not anticipated that the issuance of a 2COP alcohol beverage use permit would 19 

increase demands upon any utilities, community facilities or public services. 20 

 21 

(5) Compliance with the county's restrictions or requirements and any valid regulations: 22 

 23 

As of the date of this report, there are not any open code compliance cases related to the 24 

property. 25 

 26 

V RECOMMENDATION: 27 
 28 

Staff recommends APPROVAL to the Planning Commission of the requested 2COP 29 

Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit, which would allow beer and wine for sale by the drink 30 

(consumption on premises) or in sealed containers for package sales, with the following 31 

conditions (however, valid objections from surrounding property owners at the public 32 

hearing may lead the Planning and Environmental Resources Department to reevaluate the 33 

recommendation or suggested conditions): 34 

 35 

1. Alcoholic Beverage Use Permits issued by virtue of Section 3-6 of the Monroe County 36 

Code shall be deemed to be a privilege running with the land. The sale of the real 37 

property that has been granted an Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit shall automatically vest 38 

the purchaser thereof with all rights and obligations originally granted or imposed to or 39 

on the applicant. Such privilege may not be separated from the fee simple interest in the 40 

realty. 41 

 42 

2. Alcohol service sales and consumption shall occur only within areas allowed for such use 43 

and approved by the Monroe County Planning & Environmental Resources Department. 44 

 45 
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3. In the event that the holder’s license by the Florida Department of Business and 1 

Professional Regulation (DBPR) expires and lapses, this Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit 2 

approval shall be null and void as of the date of the DBPR license expiration. Additional 3 

approval by the Planning Commission shall be required to renew the Alcoholic Beverage 4 

Use Permit. 5 

 6 

VI ATTACHMENTS: 7 
 8 
Attachment 1: Monroe County Code Section 3-6, Regulation and control over sale 9 
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Monroe County Code – Chapter 3, Alcoholic Beverages 

Sec. 3-6. - Regulation and control over sale [of alcoholic beverages].  

(a) Establishment of use permit procedure. This section is designed and intended to provide for reasonable regulation 
and control over the sale of alcoholic beverages within the unincorporated areas of the county by establishing an 
alcoholic beverage use permit procedure and providing criteria to be used to ensure that all future proliferation of 
alcoholic beverage use enterprises within the unincorporated areas of the county be compatible with adjoining and 
surrounding land uses and the county's comprehensive plan, and that alcoholic beverage use permits not be granted 
where such uses will have an adverse impact upon the health, safety and welfare of the citizens and residents of the 
county. All persons, firms, partnerships or corporations who have received approval from the zoning board or board 
of county commissioners under the former provisions of section 19-218 of the Monroe County Code, as same 
heretofore existed, shall retain all rights and privileges heretofore granted under such section.  

(b) New applicants for permit. All persons desiring to sell alcoholic beverages upon any premises located within the 
unincorporated areas of the county and who desire to do so upon a premises not heretofore approved by the zoning 
board or board of county commissioners under the former section 19-218, shall obtain an alcoholic beverage use 
permit using the procedure outlined in subsection (d) of this section.  

(c) Classifications. Corresponding to those alcoholic beverage license classifications as heretofore and hereafter 
adopted by the state, alcoholic beverage use permits hereafter issued pursuant to this chapter shall be classified as 
follows:  

(1) 1APS: Beer, package only; 

(2) 1COP: Beer, on-premises and package; 

(3) 2APS: Beer and wine, package only; 

(4) 2COP: Beer and wine, on-premises and package; 

(5) 6COP: Beer, wine and liquor, on-premises and package; 

(6) 6COP SRX: Restaurant, no package sales; 

(7) 6COP SR: Restaurant, package sale; 

(8) 6COP S: Motel, package sales; 

(9) 6COP SBX: Bowling, no package sales; 

(10) 6COP SPX: Boat, no package sales; 

(11) 3BPS: Beer, wine and liquor, package sales only; 

(12) 3M: Additional license for 6COP, over three bars; and 

(13) 12RT: Racetrack, liquor, no package sales. 

(d) Procedure. The following procedure shall be followed on any application for an alcoholic beverage use permit 
hereafter made:  

(1) Applications for alcoholic beverage use permits shall be submitted to the director of planning in writing on forms 
provided by the director. Such applications must be signed by the owner of the real property for which the permit 
is requested. Lessees of the premises may apply for such permits, provided that proper authorization from the 
owner of the premises is given and the application for permit is cosigned by such owner.  

(2) Upon receipt of a properly completed and executed application for an alcoholic beverage use permit stating the 
exact classification requested along with the necessary fee, the director of planning shall schedule a public 
hearing before the planning commission and shall advise the applicant of the date and place of the public 
hearing.  

(3) Notice of the application and of the public hearing thereon shall be mailed by the director of planning to all 
owners of real property within a radius of 500 feet of the affected premises. In the case of a shopping center, the 
500 feet shall be measured from the perimeter of the entire shopping center itself rather than from the individual 
unit for which approval is sought. Notice shall also be provided in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
manner prescribed in section 110-5. For the purposes of this section, the term "shopping center" means a 
contiguous group of individual units, in any combination, devoted to commercial retail low-intensity uses, 
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commercial retail medium-intensity uses, commercial retail high-intensity uses, and office uses, as those 
phrases are defined in section 101-1, with immediate off-street parking facilities, and originally planned and 
developed as a single project. The shopping center's single project status shall not be affected by the nature of 
the ownership of any of the individual office or commercial retail units, within the shopping center.  

(4) At the hearing before the planning commission, all persons wishing to speak for or against the application shall 
be heard. Recommendations or other input from the director of planning may also be heard prior to any decision 
by the planning commission.  

(e) Criteria. The planning commission shall give due consideration to the following factors as they may apply to the 
particular application prior to rendering its decision to grant or deny the requested permit:  

(1) The effect of such use upon surrounding properties and the immediate neighborhood as represented by 
property owners within 500 feet of the premises. For the purposes of this section, the term "premises" means 
the entire project site of a shopping center;  

(2) The suitability of the premises in regard to its location, site characteristics and intended purpose. Lighting on the 
permitted premises shall be shuttered and shielded from surrounding properties, and construction of such 
permitted properties shall be soundproofed. In the event music and entertainment are permitted, the premises 
shall be air conditioned;  

(3) Access, traffic generation, road capacities, and parking requirements; 

(4) Demands upon utilities, community facilities and public services; and 

(5) Compliance with the county's restrictions or requirements and any valid regulations. 

(f) Approval by planning commission. The planning commission may grant approval based on reasonable conditions 
considering the criteria outlined herein.  

(g) Where permitted. Alcoholic beverage use permits may be granted in the following land use districts: urban 
commercial; suburban commercial; suburban residential where the site abuts U.S. 1; destination resort; mixed use; 
industrial and maritime industries. Notwithstanding the foregoing, alcoholic beverage sales may be permitted at 
restaurants, hotels, marinas and campgrounds regardless of the land use district in which they are located. Nothing 
contained herein shall exempt an applicant from obtaining a major or minor conditional use approval when such is 
otherwise required by the county development regulations in part II of this Code.  

(h) Transferability. Alcoholic beverage use permits issued by virtue of this section shall be deemed to be a privilege 
running with the land. The sale of the real property that has been granted an alcoholic beverage use permit shall 
automatically vest the purchaser thereof with all rights and obligations originally granted or imposed to or on the 
applicant. Such privilege may not be separated from the fee simple interest in the realty.  

(i) Appeals. All persons aggrieved by the actions of the planning commission in granting or denying requested alcoholic 
beverage permits may request an appeal hearing before a hearing officer under chapter 102, article VI, division 2 by 
filing the notice required by that article within 30 days after the date of the written decision of the planning 
commission.  

(j) Successive applications. Whenever any application for alcoholic beverage approval is denied for failure to meet the 
substantive requirements of these regulations, an application for alcoholic beverage approval for all or a portion of 
the same property shall not be considered for a period of two years unless a super-majority of the planning 
commission decides that the original decision was based on a material mistake of fact or that there exists changed 
conditions and new facts, not existing at the time of the original decision, that would justify entertaining a new 
application before the expiration of the two-year period. However, in the case of a shopping center, as defined in 
subsection (d)(3) of this section, this subsection shall only apply to the commercial retail unit within the shopping 
center for which approval was sought and not the entire shopping center site itself.  

 
(Code 1979, § 19-218; Ord. No. 1-1973, § 1(art. XI, § 5); Ord. No. 5-1974, § 27; Ord. No. 20-1975, § 67; Ord. No. 29-
1978, § 1; Ord. No. 5-1979, § 1; Ord. No. 17-1980, § 12; Ord. No. 4-1985, §§ 1, 2; Ord. No. 39-1986, § 2; Ord. No. 55-
1987, §§ 1—3; Ord. No. 19-1993, § 14)  
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	Year 2030 Comprehensive Plan:
	The principal purpose of the Residential Medium (RM) future land use category is to recognize those portions of subdivisions that were lawfully established and improved prior to the adoption of this plan and to define improved subdivisions as those lo...
	Policy 101.5.25 [101.4.22 in Year 2010 Comprehensive Plan]
	Monroe County hereby adopts the following density and intensity standards for the future land use categories, which are shown on the FLUM and described in Policies 101.5.1 - 101.5.20:
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	1. Natural Area (Tier I): Any defined geographic area where all or a significant portion of the land area is characterized as environmentally sensitive by the policies of this Plan and applicable habitat conservation plan, is to be designated as a Nat...
	3. Infill Area (Tier III): Any defined geographic area, where a significant portion of land area is not characterized as environmentally sensitive as defined by this Plan, except for dispersed and isolated fragments of environmentally sensitive lands ...
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	Sec. 101-1. - Definitions.
	The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this Land Development Code, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:
	Buildable lot means a duly recorded lot that complies with each and every requirement of the county's zoning and subdivision codes immediately prior to the effective date of the ordinance from which this chapter is derived.
	Lot means a duly recorded lot as shown on a plat approved by the county.
	Parcel of land means any quantity of land and water capable of being described with such definiteness that its location and boundaries may be established, which is designated by its owner or developer as land to be used or developed as a unit, or whic...
	Platted lot means a lot that is identified on a plat that was approved by the board of county commissioners and duly recorded.
	1963 RULES & REGULATIONS FOR FILING PLATS (Resolution 36-1963)
	1973 REVISED PLAT FILING RULES AND REGULATIONS (Ordinance 13-1973)

	PC_Staff_Report_Slattery Appeal_updated 7-15-16.pdf
	To:  Monroe County Planning Commission
	From:  Mayté Santamaria, Senior Director of Planning & Environmental Resources
	Kevin Bond, AICP, Planning and Development Review Manager
	Date:  July 15, 2016
	Meeting: July 26, 2016
	Subject Property (2015 Aerial)
	Subject Property with Zoning (2015 Aerial)
	I. DECISION BEING APPEALED:
	The appellant and subject property owner, John T. and Susan M. Slattery (the “Appellant”), is appealing to the Planning Commission a letter issued on December 4, 2015, by Kevin Bond, in his capacity as Planning and Development Review Manager, in which...
	The Appellant’s application for the Appeal to the Planning Commission is Attachment A. The Department’s fail letter dated December 4, 2015 is Attachment B.
	II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
	Location: Key Largo, near Mile Marker 102.5 Bayside
	Address: 1516 Shaw Drive, Key Largo
	Real Estate Number: 00551000-001800
	Property Owner/Appellant: John T. and Susan M. Slattery
	Agent: Nicholas W. Mulick, Esq.
	Size of Site: 15,770 square feet
	Land Use Map (Zoning) District: Improved Subdivision (IS)
	Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Designation: Residential Medium (RM)
	Tier Designation: III – Infill Area
	Flood Zone: AE-9
	Existing Uses: vacant
	Existing Vegetation / Habitat: Disturbed/hammock.
	Community Character of Immediate Vicinity: residential development of single-family units to the north, south and east, and environmentally sensitive lands to the west.
	III. RELEVANT PRIOR COUNTY ACTIONS FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:
	In 1986, Monroe County adopted a revised set of zoning regulations via Ordinance #33-1986. These 1986 Land Development Regulations were adopted Feb. 28, 1986 by the Monroe County BOCC, approved by DCA July 29, 1986, and took effect on September 15, 19...
	With the adoption of the 1986 Land Development Regulations and zoning maps, the Appellant’s property was designated as Improved Subdivision (IS) zoning.
	In 1992, a revised series of zoning maps were approved (also known as the Craig Maps) for all areas of the unincorporated county.  This map series was signed by then Planning Director Donald Craig in 1988 and consisted of 583 sheets scaled at 1”=20’. ...
	With the adoption of the revised (Craig) zoning maps, the Appellant’s property remained designated as Improved Subdivision (IS) zoning.
	With the adoption of the FLUM maps, the Appellant’s property was designated as Residential Medium (RM).
	On September 10, 2015, the Appellant was issued a permit to remove invasive exotic and nonnative plant species.
	On December 2, 2015, the Appellant applied for a building permit to construct a single family detached residential dwelling unit. On December 4, 2015, the Department sent the Appellant notice that the Department failed the Planning review of building ...
	On December 30, 2015, the Department received the Appellant’s application for appeal to the Planning Commission.
	IV. BASIS OF APPEAL:
	The Appellant’s application for the Appeal to the Planning Commission is Attachment A, which is included in the Planning Commission package.
	V. REVIEW OF APPLICATION:
	Tract A of Twin Lakes First Addition Plat was recorded in Plat Book 5 at Page 68.  There are no fixed boundary, numbered, or lettered lots or blocks (or parcels) identified on the recorded plat for Tract A.  No Plat or Re-plat or Amended Plat has been...
	There is also no dedicated and accepted existing road of porous or nonporous material either identified on the Plat nor currently existing for properties within Tract A.  There is potable water and there appears to be sufficient uplands to accommodate...
	Additionally, the disclosure statement required under subsection (f) Section 5-401 is not included in the conveyance deeds for the subject property.
	Additionally, the 1986 LDRs created the following density standards:
	It does not appear that the 41 parcels that have been subdivided from Tract A meet the purpose of the IS district: “lots in subdivisions that were lawfully established and improved prior to the adoption of this chapter. For the purpose of this section...
	Resolution 36-1963 also stated “when land is to be subdivided a plat shall be prepared.” It should be noted that all 41 parcels that have been subdivided from Tract A do not have access to a public road or street, as required by Resolution 36-1963, Re...
	Also, it does not appear that any prior owner of the subject property ever applied for a Vested Rights Determination or a Beneficial Use Determination or challenged the adoption of the 1986 Land Development Regulations.
	Resolution 36-1963:
	Ordinance 013-1973:
	Ordinance 001-1973:
	History of the Property Conveyance
	June 4, 1974 - Warranty Deed conveying the subject property was recorded:
	December 7, 1976 - Warranty Deed conveying the subject property was recorded:
	June 6, 1985 - Warranty Deed conveying the subject property was recorded:
	(note legal description is changed)
	August 4, 1987 - Quitclaim Deed conveying the subject property was recorded:
	April 10, 2015 - Warranty Deed conveying the subject property was recorded:
	Current Monroe County Property Appraiser description of the property:
	(note: description is not consistent with any of the recorded deeds)
	VI. RECOMMENDATION:
	The decision by the Planning Department/Planning Director was based on the criteria provided in the 2030 Comprehensive Plan, 2010 Comprehensive Plan, the current Land Development Code and the findings of fact summarized in this staff report.
	 In 1962, the subject property was platted as “Tract A;”
	 Between 1962-1985, the subject property was conveyed as two portions of “Tract A”;
	 On June 6, 1985, the subject property was, for the first time, conveyed as “Parcel 18, a portion of Tract A;”
	 No Plat or Re-plat or Amended Plat has been identified which approves or records the additional subdivision of the Tract A into 41 parcels;
	 There is also no dedicated and accepted existing road of porous or nonporous material either identified on the Plat nor currently existing for properties within Tract A;
	 The 1986 Land Development Regulations took effect on September 15, 1986;
	 The 41 parcels that have been subdivided from Tract A do not appear to meet the purpose of the IS district: “lots in subdivisions that were lawfully established and improved prior to the adoption of this chapter. For the purpose of this section, imp...
	 The parcels were not created through an approved and recorded plat (plats have been required since 1963 when land is to be subdivided) and the property does not have a dedicated and accepted existing road;
	 The subject property was not a “buildable lot” as it did not comply “each and every requirement of the County’s zoning and subdivision codes immediately prior to the effective date of” the 1986 LDRs;”
	 The disclosure statement required under County Code Section 5-401(f) [currently, Code Section 110-96(f)] is not included in the conveyance deeds for the subject property;
	 The “road” adjacent to the subject property (the portion of Shaw Drive north of Crane Street) was neither constructed by nor has it ever been maintained by Monroe County;
	 Based on a review of County records, it does not appear that any prior owner of the subject property ever applied for a Vested Rights Determination or a Beneficial Use Determination or challenged the adoption of the 1986 Land Development Regulations...
	 The subject property continues to not meet the definition of “lot” in the current Land Development Code and does not meet the residential density requirements of the IS Land Use District in order to allow the proposed development of a dwelling unit.
	Based on a review of all of the available information, staff recommends that the Planning Commission UPHOLD the decision of the Planning Department to not approve the Appellant’s application for a building permit for a new residential dwelling unit pu...
	The plat approved by the County in 1962 (Tract A) has been subsequently divided into 41 parcels that were never shown as lots or parcels on a plat approved or recorded by the County. Therefore, the subject property is not a “lot” and does not meet the...
	There are eight vacant parcels, including 1516 Shaw Drive (subject property), within Tract A which this decision impacts.
	The subject property may be utilized for parks and community parks (requires a minor conditional use); schools (requires a minor conditional use); and beekeeping. The subject parcel could also be sold to a neighboring parcel for use as a side yard and...
	As a note, the County has recently adopted Ordinances for the 2030 Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code (not effective yet) which provide positive points in the Permit Allocation System (ROGO) for the dedication of vacant parcels, as follows:
	+4 points for the dedication to Monroe County of one (1) vacant parcel with a minimum of 2,000 square feet of uplands, designated as Tier III for the retirement of development rights. Each additional vacant parcel that meets the aforementioned require...
	With the effectiveness of the new Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code, the subject parcel could also be sold to another party for ROGO points (through the dedication of land category).
	Note: These findings in this staff report do not impact the existing lawfully established dwellings units which have been permitted to be constructed within the Tract A area of the Twin Lakes First Addition Plat. Monroe County has adopted Comprehensiv...
	Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 130-157, 130-158, and 130-162, the owners of land upon which a lawfully established dwelling unit, mobile home, or transient residential unit exists shall be entitled to one dwelling unit for each type of dwe...
	VII. EXHIBITS:
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